-	 protect the Company’s financial investments, while maximising returns.

Liquidity Risk
Maturities of financial liabilities
The following table shows the maturity analysis of the Company’s financial liabilities based on contractually agreed undiscounted
cash flows as at the Balance sheet date:

 (Amount in ₹)

March 31, 2021 Less than 1 year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Total
Borrowings  482,784,193  66,986,704  5,718,206  555,489,103
Trade payables  193,151,700  -   -   193,151,700
Other liabilities  40,208,422  -   -   40,208,422

March 31, 2020 Less than 1 year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Total
Borrowings  929,817,526  51,081,942  28,908,288  1,009,807,756
Trade payables  197,856,989  -   -   197,856,989
Other liabilities  173,138,064  2,572,173  -   175,710,237

A)	 Management of market risk
Interest Risk
Company’s borrowing is in the form of working capital loans which are linked to MCLR of the lending banks. Any change in
the MCLR can have a positive or negative impact on the companies profit to the extent the benefit or cost is not absorbed
in the selling price of the products.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

A change of 1% in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax
Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
1% increase would decrease the profit before tax by  433,006  1,237,580
1% decrease would Increase the profit before tax by  (433,006)  (1,237,580)

Commodity Risk
The prices of agricultural commodities are subject to vide fluctuations due to unpredictable factors such as weather,
government policies, change in global demand and farmers sowing pattern.

The castor seed crop is shallow in nature and much smaller crop in size, therefore there is an inherent risk associated with the
vide fluctuation in castor seed prices, the main raw material of the company.

The company has in place Risk Management Policy which is reviewed from time to time to cap the potential losses arising
from such risks. In accordance with the risk management policy, the Company enters into various transactions using futures

[…]

In Euro (EUR)  -   232,403  15,189,541  -
In JPY (JPY)  -   -   -   -

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to the currency : USD, EUR, JPY.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key managerial personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable
to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end for a 5% charge in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the profit or equity where the
INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would
be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss and total equity (Amount in ₹)

Particulars
Foreign Currency Impact

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Increase in exchange rate by 5%  38,133,020  34,482,247
Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (38,133,020)  (34,482,247)

The Company, in accordance with its risk management policies and procedures, enters into foreign currency forward
contracts to manage its exposure in foreign exchange rate variations. The counter party is generally a bank. These contracts
are for a period between one day and four years. The above sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency
forward contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

Notes on Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2021 (contd..)

Notes on Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2021 (contd..)

Leadership through Innovation

[…]

-	 protect the Company’s financial investments, while maximising returns.

Liquidity Risk

Maturities of financial liabilities

The following table shows the maturity analysis of the Company’s financial liabilities based on contractually agreed undiscounted
cash flows as at the Balance sheet date:

 (Amount in ₹)

March 31, 2021 Less than 1 year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Total
Borrowings  1,551,759,232  66,986,704  5,718,206  1,624,464,142
Trade payables  606,129,306  -   -   606,129,306
Other liabilities  73,201,069  15,081,702  -   88,282,771

March 31, 2020 Less than 1 year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Total
Borrowings  1,692,221,719  51,081,942  28,908,288  1,772,211,949
Trade payables  420,936,442  -   -   420,936,442
Other liabilities  271,681,465  41,213,983  -   312,895,448

A)	 Management of market risk

A1 - Interest Risk

Company’s borrowing is in the form of working capital loans which are linked to MCLR of the lending banks. Any change in
the MCLR can have a positive or negative impact on the companies profit to the extent the benefit or cost is not absorbed
in the selling price of the products.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

A change of 1% in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax
Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
1% increase would decrease the profit before tax by  1,246,136  3,825,198
1% decrease would Increase the profit before tax by  (1,246,136)  (3,825,198)

A2 - Commodity Risk
The prices of agricultural commodities are subject to vide fluctuations due to unpredictable factors such as weather,
government policies, change in global demand and farmers sowing pattern.

The castor seed crop is shallow in nature and much smaller crop in size, therefore there is an inherent risk associated with the
vide fluctuation in castor seed prices, the main raw material of the company.

The company has in place Risk Management Policy which is reviewed from time to time to cap the potential losses arising
from such risks.

Leadership through Innovation
A

nn

[…]

In Euro (EUR)  -   232,403  19,763,037  -
In JPY (JPY)  -   -   -   -

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to the currency : USD, EUR, JPY.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key managerial personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable
to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end for a 5% change in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the profit or equity where the
INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would
be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss and total equity (Amount in ₹)

Particulars
Foreign Currency Impact

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Increase in exchange rate by 5%  70,554,841  62,549,401
Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (70,554,841)  (62,549,401)

The Company, in accordance with its risk management policies and procedures, enters into foreign currency forward
contracts to manage its exposure in foreign exchange rate variations. The counter party is generally a bank. These contracts
are for a period between one day and four years. The above sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency
forward contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

Note 31: Financial risk management (contd..)

Derivative Instruments:
The Company uses foreign currency forward contracts to hedge its risks associated with foreign currency fluctuations